
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Joe Roberts (Chairman) Labour
Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones (Vice-
Chairman)

Labour

Councillor John Bradshaw Conservative
Councillor Arthur Cole Labour
Councillor Mike Fry Labour
Councillor Darren Lea Labour
Councillor Alan Lowe Labour
Councillor Andrew MacManus Labour
Councillor Tony McDermott Labour
Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh Labour
Councillor John Stockton Labour

Please contact Christine Lawley on 0151 511 8328 or e-mail 
christine.lawley@halton.gov.uk  for further information.

The next meeting of the Board is on Wednesday, 24 February 2016

Business Efficiency Board

Wednesday, 18 November 2015 at 
6.30 p.m.
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 2013-2016 - UPDATE 1 - 13

4. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER - PROGRESS 
COMMENTARY

14 - 39

5. INFORMATION GOVERNANCE ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 40 - 49

6. EFFICIENCY PROGRAMME UPDATE 50 - 53

7. SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 
PART II

In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the press and 
public and, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that under Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, having been satisfied that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

8. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 54 - 117

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 



procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



REPORT TO: Business Efficiency Board

DATE: 18 November 2015

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Community and Resources

PORTFOLIO: Resources

SUBJECT: Procurement Strategy 2013-2016 - Update

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide an update on progress with 
implementation of the Council’s Procurement Strategy 2013-2016, 
including targets and measurements, as at 31st October 2015.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

i) that the content and position statement regarding 
progress towards targets and measures are noted; and

ii) the Board approve the creation of a strategy for 2016-
2019 to be drafted for approval by June 2016.

3.0

3.1

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Background

The Council’s Procurement Strategy 2013-16 provides a structured 
approach to procurement, in order to ensure efficient processes are 
followed which will deliver reduced costs whilst maintaining or 
improving service delivery.

3.2 Halton continues to deliver savings from procurement as it moves 
into the final year of the three year strategy. The continued success 
have been delivered by full category management across all spend 
of the Council, where every opportunity has been sought to 
aggregate spend activity into contract arrangements. We have 
established robust controls driving full compliance and our ways of 
working already ensure full compliance with the new EU Public 
Contract Regulations 2015 (PCRs2015).

3.3 Risk Based Sourcing

The Council’s approach o
[...]
mpliance, and delivering further savings through Risk Based 
Sourcing. In future the Council will possibly need to seek greater 
collaboration, in order to achieve economies of scale and continue 
to deliver savings on a significant scale. This approach will be 
reflected in the updated Strategy for 2016-2019.

3.12 Appendix 1 presents an update of progress against the targets and 
measures contained within the Procurement Strategy 2013-16. 

3.13

2016 – 2019 Procurement Strategy

The Council’s Procurement Strategy 2016-2019 will need to reflect 

http://www.local.gov.uk/web/lg-procurement


3.14

3.15

the changing local government landscape and the financial 
challenges being faced. The Strategy will be underpinned by the 
current national direction of travel as highlighted within the Local 
Government Association’s (LGA) National Procurement Strategy 
referred to in paragraph 3.7 above.

The LGA’s Strategy focuses upon four key areas;
 Making Savings
 Supporting Local Economies
 Leadership
 Modernising Procurement

Halton’s approach is well developed in most of these areas and it 
can be clearly evidenced that the Council’s procurement ‘journey’ 
over the past few years has been at the forefront of procurement 
developments nationally. The Council’s current position by 
comparison to the LGA Strategy is as follows;

Category Management Fully embedded within the 
procurement division work 
practices.

Partnering and Collaboration This has been done historically 
on a voluntary basis and 
without a strategic vision or 
plan. The relationship with 
partners in being reviewed in 
order to explore the ‘art of the 
possible’ as a collective group.

Contract Management The Procurement Division does 
undertake commercial contract 
management which involves; 
monitoring savings and 
contracts which drive work 
planning.

Performance & Transparency We have exceptional spend 
data that provides us with 
robust intelligence that drives 
procurement work plans, 
aggregates s
[...]
ore pre-procurement activity, 
such as meet the buyer events

E-Procurement Continuous improvement 
remains at the forefront in terms 
of using e solutions, driving e 
payments into contracts etc.

New EU Directives We are ‘Ahead of the curve’!

4.0

4.1

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

None.

5.0

5.1

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The Council’s Procurement Strategy 2013-2016 supports the 
direction of travel for procurement improvement for Halton BC. 
Without this strategy the Council would not move forward and make 
savings through procurement which is fundamental as part of the 
overall Council’s financial Plan.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

The Procurement Strategy is designed to improve procurement 
practice across the Council, in order to reduce costs associated with 
procurement processes and to realise budget savings from more 
robust procurement activity. This supports the achievement of all of 
the Council’s priorities.

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton 

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton 

6.3 A Healthy Halton

6.4 A Safer Halton 

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

7.0

7.1

RISK ANALYSIS

Given the financial constraints facing the Council, failure to identify 
and realise savings from more robust procurement practice may 
result in the Council not achieving budget savings targets. The 
Procurement Strategy and procedures surrounding it are designed 
to ensure that efficient procurement practices are operated across 
the Council.



8.0

8.1

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

None.

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

Document Place of 
Inspection

Contact Officer

Procurement Strategy 
2013-2016

Procurement 
Division, Kingsway 
House, Widnes

Lorraine Cox, 
Divisional 
Manager 
Procurement



Procurement Strategy 2013-2016
Targets and Measurements
Bi-Annual Report – Position as at October 2015

Building Block The What Report Oct 2015 End of year 2 (2013-16)
1. Organisation:
The Council continues to 
[...]
or 3 days payment terms to suppliers



REPORT TO: Business Efficiency Board

DATE: 18 November 2015

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Community & Resources

PORTFOLIO: Resources

SUBJECT: Corporate Risk Register – Progress Commentary

WARDS: Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To report on the progress of actions in the Corporate Risk Register for 2015/16.  

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That

1) the progress on actions are noted;
 
2) the Board reviews the robustness of the Corporate Risk Register and 

the adequacy of the associated risk management arrangements; and 

3) the Board make such recommendations to the Executive Board as is 
necessary and appropriate.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The report contains a progress commentary on the actions taken in relation to 
the corporate risks for this year.

3.2  The Council recognises that it has a responsibility to manage both internal and 
external risks as a key component of good corporate governance.

3.3 Risk is defined as being the threat that an event or action will adversely affect an 
organisation’s ability to achieve its objectives and to successfully execute its 
strategies. Risk Management is defined as the process by which risks are 
identified, evaluated and controlled.

3.4 At Directorate level, arrangements are in place for the high-risk mitigation 
measures on the Directorate Risk Registers to be reviewed and updated at mid-
year in line with Directorate Business Plans. Progress on these is reported to 
Management Team and Policy and the Performance Boards.

3.5 Directorate Risk Registers inform the Corporate Risk Register, which ensures 
that the council maximises its opportunities whilst minimising and controlling the 
associated risks in delivering the council’s vision and services for Halton.
 



3.6 The Corporate Risk Register and subsequent progress updates have been 
completed in consultation with internal stakeholders.

3.7  The risks have been grouped in order of priority; in the fi
[...]
e operating environment in order to ensure that future activity 
takes account of what will or could have an impact in the delivery of services

- Changes around Architectural Landscapes within last couple of years have been identified, managed and, as a result, have become embedded. These include 
Health and Wellbeing Board and Police and Crime Commissioner

- Legislative changes will be incorporated into partnership arrangements and shared with partners as appropriate, e.g. the Deregulation Bill

- There are close working arrangements between Adult Social Care and health services 



18 | P a g e  CP-REP-FRM-92.4.1 Strategic Risk Register (Progress Update) September 2015
Hardcopies of this document are considered uncontrolled please refer to the Council website or intranet for latest version.

FRAUD

Item Identified risk 
Impact

(Severity)
Likelihood

(Probability)
Unmitigated 

Risk Score
 (I x L)

Council Priority Area(s)

8 Inadequate control systems lead to an increase in fraud and financial loss 3 3 9 Corporate Effectiveness and Efficiency

Residual score with measures 
implemented

Risk control measures

Impact
(Severity)

Likelihood
(Probability)

Mitigated Risk 
Score
 (I x L)

Timescale 
/

Review 
frequency

Lead 
Officer/s

 The Business Efficiency Board monitors and reviews the adequacy of the 
Council’s anti-fraud and corruption policies and arrangements

External 

 Dedicated Housing Benefit / Council Tax Reduction Scheme anti-fraud section to 
investigate and, where necessary,  prosecute fraud and corruption 

 Joint working with other agencies including the Department for Work and 
Pensions to assist to investigate and detect Housing Benefit and Council Tax 
fraud

 The Council shares a joint resource with the other Cheshire local authorities that 
is used to undertake proactive forensic analysis, investigation and awareness-
raising in areas identified with a high risk of fraud 

Internal

 The Council maintains an effective system of internal co
[...]
3. Changing the consequences of the risks by,

- Avoidance
- Reduction
- Retention
- Transference; or

4. Devising Contingencies, i.e. Business Continuity Planning

The risks are scored again to establish the effects the measures have once implemented on reducing the risks and identify a score 
rating for residual risks. 



REPORT TO: Business Efficiency Board

DATE: 18 November 2015

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Community and Resources

PORTFOLIO: Resources

SUBJECT: Information Governance Annual Report 
2014/15

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To present the Information Governance Annual Report for 2014/15 
to the Business Efficiency Board. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That  the Board note the contents of the 
Annual Report for 2014/15.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1

3.2

The Council’s Information Governance (IG) function forms part of 
the responsibilities of the IG Team, Service Improvement Division 
within ICT Services. 

Improving information governance has been a key priority for the 
Council since 2010/11 with the introduction of corporate information 
governance support within ICT Services.

In response to these challenges the Information Governance Group 
was introduced to look into information governance and information 
security and how best to move this forward in the Council. 

The IGG meets every 6 weeks and supports the role of the Senior 
Information Risk Owner - SIRO. 

IG is a key component of good governance in any organisation and 
consists of several aspects: 

• Data Protection & Privacy
• Freedom of Information
• Information Security
• Information Sharing & Confidentiality
• Information & Records Management
• Information Quality & Assurance



3.3 

3.4

3.5

IG has continued during 2014/15 to support senior managers and 
service delivery managers with the management of their information 
governance arrangements.

This is the first annual report to the Business Efficiency Board on 
Information Governance and contributes to the Council’s assurance 
framework and good governance. 

There are a number of pieces of legislation and good practice 
standards that govern the IG arrangements of the Council. The work 
of IG is primarily based on the requirements of the Local Authority 
Data Handling guidelines, ISO27001 (standard for information 
security), Data Protection Act 1998, Freedom of Information Act 
2000 and Environmental Information Regulations 2004.

The Local Authority Data Handling Guidelines (stated above) 
recommend that each local authority should appoint a Senior 
Information Risk Owner (SIRO). The SIRO should be a 
representative at senior management level and has responsibility for 
ensuring that management of information risks are weighed 
alongside the management of other risks facing the Council such as 
financial, legal and operational risk. At Halton the nominated SIRO is 
the Strategic Director - Community and Resources. The Divisional 
Manager for Service Improvement in ICT Services acts as the 
Deputy SIRO.

Information Rights

Information rights is a collective name for 3 main pieces of 
legislation in respect to public sector information, these are:

Data Protection Act 1998 – looks at personal information relating to 
individuals
Freedom of Information Act 2000 – encompasses any information 
held by the Council
Environmental Information Regulations 2004 – information with an 
environmental impact

The IG Team has played a key role in providing assurance that the 
Council complies with information rights legislation in 2014/15. IG 
advises on the application of relevant exemptions in respect to 
requests received under information rights legislation. 

IG also plays a prominent part when the Council receives a subject 
access request (someone requesting their personal information) or a 
request to access social care records, e.g. a parent asking to view 
the contents of their child’s records. The Councils Data Protection 
Officer (Divisional Manager for Service Improvement) gives 
guidance on what records should or should not be released under 
the Data Protection Act 1998.



3.6

3.7

IG completed a review of the administration of Freedom of 
Information (FOI) requests in 2010/11. This review identified that the 
administration of FOI requests should be undertaken in one place 
therefore a decision was made to transfer the FOI function fully to IG 
to ensure FOI support is given from one area.  

Security Incident Management Investigations

IG investigates all instances of alleged data breaches that are 
identified and referred to them. A data breach can cover a number of 
different incidents from a member/employee reporting a lost laptop 
to confidential/sensitive information being communicated to an 
unauthorised and/or incorrect recipient.

Following the implementation of the new ICT Directorate structure in 
October 2010, the Divisional Manager for Service Improvement 
instigated a procedure for formally recording alleged information 
breaches received and investigated. Before October 2010 possible 
breaches were investigated but recording of these was not 
formalised / consistent.

Between 1st April 2014 and 31st March 2015  there were 12 
reported instances of possible data breaches.  IG investigated all of 
these and confirmed that 1 data breaches had occurred and was 
reportable to the Information Commissioner.  For each of these 
incidents the SIRO and IG agreed actions with the relevant 
management team to minimise the impact of the incidents on the 
customer and the council and to reduce the possibility of a similar 
data breach in the future.

The Information Commissioner’s decision in relation to the breach 
reported to them was that no further action would be taken against 
the authority.  As part of that decision, the Information 
Commissioner emphasised that the authority’s commitment to 
introduce mandatory data protection training should be implemented 
as soon as possible.    

Data Protection a
[...]
ion Asset Owners 
Guidance. 

Conclusions for 2014/15 and looking forward to 2015/16

The IG team has like all areas of the Council been affected by 
reducing resources during 2014/15. There have also been increased 
pressures in 2014/15, primarily due to increased public awareness 
of their information rights and an increase in the number of alleged 
data breaches reported. 



There have been a number of initiatives that had previously been 
planned by IG that were progressed in 2014/15 with an expectation 
of full implementation in 2015/16. Key initiatives that have been 
progressed include:

a) Information Governance Handbook
b) Information Asset Owner Guidance
c) Information Life Cycle Policy
d) Information Sharing Policy
e) Records Retention Policy
f) E-Learning modules for FOI and Subject Access
g) Developing training and awareness

Training and awareness underpins all information governance 
requirements and aims to equip employees with the necessary 
skills/knowledge to comply with information legislation and good 
practices.   

IG intends to build on the progress made in 2014/15, and that of 
previous years, to continue to meet the current and future needs of 
the Council.

An annual report will now continue to be presented to the Business 
Efficiency Board providing an update on information governance and 
activity of the team during the year.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 The IG process has developed and maintains policy and guidance 
covering all relevant aspects of Information Governance 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 The major impact would be an ICO fine resulting from major data 
breach.  Council had a reportable data breach in June 2013             
and the ICO imposed a fine of £70,000.

5.2 The work being undertaken by Council as outlined in this report is to 
minimise the risk of a further data breach that results in an ICO fine.

6.0

6.1

IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

Not applicable.

7.0

7.1

Children & Young People in Halton 

Not applicable.



8.0

8.1

Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton 

Not applicable.

9.0

9.1

A Healthy Halton

Not applicable.

10.0

10.1

11.0

11.1

A Safer Halton 

Not applicable.

Halton’s Urban Renewal

Not applicable.

12.0 RISK ANALYSIS

12.1 The Council – 

Acknowledges the importance of protecting customer’s privacy and 
strives to comply with all relevant legislation and best practice to 
achieve this. 

Values the personal information entrusted to it and makes sure it 
respects that trust. 

Goes further than just the letter of the law when it comes to handling 
personal information and has adopted good practice standards.

Keeps personal information to the minimum necessary and deletes 
it when it’s no longer required.

Has effective safeguards in place to make sure personal information 
is kept securely and does not fall into the wrong hands.

Provides training to staff that handle personal information and treat 
it as a disciplinary matter if they misuse or don’t look after it 
properly.

Regularly checks that it is living up to those commitments and 
reports on how it is doing.

13.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

13.1 Not applicable.

14.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.





 
REPORT TO: Business Efficiency Board

DATE: 18 November 2015

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Community & Resources 

PORTFOLIO: Resources

SUBJECT: Efficiency Programme Update

WARDS: All

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT:

To inform the Board of progress made to date with the Efficiency Programme 
(refer to Appendix 1).

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: The Board note the contents of the report.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Up to date workstream information is available via the Efficiency Programme 
Office’s team site at: http://hbc/Teams/EFFIC/Pages/Home.aspx 

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

None identified at this stage. Activity within the Efficiency Programme may 
result in recommendations to change policies as individual workstreams 
progress.

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

It should be noted that since commencing in 2009, the Efficiency Programme, 
and activity associated with it, has identified savings in the region of over 
£12.5m. This has assisted the Council in the difficult task of dealing with the 
budget gap.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

The Efficiency Programme is designed to improve the effectiveness of services 
across the authority and reduce costs associated with service delivery. This 
affects all of the Council’s priorities. 
 

http://hbc/Teams/EFFIC/Pages/Home.aspx
http://hbc/Teams/EFFIC/Pages/Home.aspx
http://hbc/Teams/EFFIC/Pages/Home.aspx


7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

Given the financial constraints facing the Council in the immediate and medium 
terms, failure to continue to progress Efficiency Programme workstreams into 
future stages may result in the Efficiency Programme not achieving its 
objectives – primarily cost reduction. This could result in services being 
underfunded, with departments unable to meet the costs of staff and other 
resources required to deliver to the community of Halton.   

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

N/A

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

N/A



APPENDIX 1
Halton Council Efficiency Programme

Progress update – November 2015

Progress to date against each of the current workstreams is given below.

Review of Library Services (Wave 5)

A new Library Service structure was implemented in April 2015. An ongoing 
evaluation has been in place since the new structure was implemented and this will 
be concluded with an on-site assessment of the service during November. The 
operation of the staffing structure and pattern of opening hours has being monitored, 
alongside analysis of monthly service statistics.

The functionality of the new arrangements appear well established, with no adverse 
feedback from stakeholders.

A formal evaluation report is being drafted and will be considered by the Efficiency 
Programme Board in January. It is planned that the workstream will then be formally 
closed and Libraries service management will facilitate any future changes / 
improvements.

Sustainable Revenue savings of £400,000 have been achieved. 

Review of Halton Supported Housing Network (Wave 5)

This review is currently at implementation stage. A revised staffing structure and 
suite of rota’s has been agreed, and will be implemented in January 2016.
 
It is anticipated that the service will be more stable and better able to respond to 
tenants fluctuating needs where they occur. Savings of £83,000 are expected.

Review of Highways Services (Wave 5)

A proposed To-Be model for the service was endorsed by the Efficiency Programme 
Board in September and has been subject to consultation with staff in the service 
during October. Responses are under consideration and final proposals for a future 
structure will be considered by the Efficiency Programme Board towards the end of 
November. Following that, a final structure will be brought forward for 
implementation. 

Introduction of the new structure is planned for February 2016, with anticipated 
savings in the region of £140,000. 



Review of Agency Workers (Wave 6)

Following a period of in-depth analysis, this workstream has now progressed to 
implementation stage. A robust organisational approvals process has been agreed 
by Management Team, and endorsed by the Efficiency Programme Board. 

This is currently being translated into an electronic process that will be used to make 
a request for an agency worker, and will also form the basis of the management 
authorisation chain. It will be based upon the recently introduced electronic ‘Request 
to Amend Establishment’ and ‘Request to Advertise’ processes now being used 
across the Council to provide a faster and more effective interface with the HR 
section.

The process will address a number of process issues that were identified as part of 
the review. In addition, management of the contract has been consolidated into the 
Efficiency Programme Office where regular management information will be 
generated and provided to Management Team.

Following introduction, cost reductions resulting from the implementation of this 
process will be monitored and reported to Management Team at regular intervals.

Having now established a number of organisational principles, a placement by 
placement review of agency workers is underway 

Review of Premium Pay Arrangements (Wave 6)

This workstream remains in progress, however priority has been given to the work 
that has taken place on Agency Workers (refer above). 

Review of Casual Worker Usage (Wave 6)

This review will be progressed from late 2015 onwards, along the same lines as the 
Review of Agency Workers.  




























	Agenda
	3 Procurement Strategy 2013-2016 - Update
	BEB 18Nov15ProcureStratAppend.docx

	4 Corporate Risk Register - Progress Commentary
	BEB 18Nov15CorpRiskRegAppend.docx

	5 Information Governance Annual Report 2014/15
	6 Efficiency Programme Update
	8 Internal Audit Progress Report
	App01 - St John Fisher RC Primary School.pdf
	App02 - The Bridge School - Agency workers.pdf
	App03 - Ashley School.pdf
	App04 - Pewithall Primary School.pdf
	App05 - Widnes Recreation Site.pdf
	App06 - Children with Disabilities Short Breaks.pdf
	App07 - Gypsy and Travellers Site.pdf
	App08 - Backup Data Centre.pdf
	App09 - Local Code of Corporate Governance.pdf
	App10 - Matrix Agency Contract.pdf
	App11 - Managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption.pdf
	App12 - Follow Up Audits.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD

At a meeting of the Business Efficiency Board held on Wednesday, 18 November 2015 
at the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Joe Roberts (Chairman), M. Lloyd Jones (Vice-Chairman), 
J. Bradshaw, Fry, A. Lowe, MacManus, McDermott and J. Stockton 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Cole, Lea and N. Plumpton Walsh

Absence declared on Council business: None 

Officers present: E. Dawson, I. Leivesley, C. Lawley, L. Cox and P. Richmond

Action
BEB20 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 
2015 were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

BEB21 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 2013-2016 - UPDATE

The Board considered the report of the Strategic 
Director – Community and Resources, which provided an 
update on progress with the implementation of the Council’s 
Procurement Strategy 2013-2016, which included targets 
and measurements, as at 31 October 2015.

The Council’s Procurement Strategy 2013-16 
provided a structured approach to procurement, in order to 
ensure efficient processes were followed which would 
deliver reduced costs whilst maintaining or improving service 
delivery.

Members were advised that the Strategy for 2016-
2019 needed to reflect the changing local government 
landscape and the financial challenges being faced.  It 
would be underpinned by the current national direction of 
travel as highlighted in the Local Government Association’s 
National Procurement Strategy.

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



RESOLVED: That

1) the content and position statement regarding 
progress towards targets and measures be noted;

2) the creation of a strategy for 2016-2019 for 
approval by June 2016 be approved.

BEB22 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER - PROGRESS 
COMMENTARY

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director – Community and Resources, on the progress of 
actions in the Corporate Risk Register for 2015/16.

The report outlined actions taken in relation to 
corporate risks for this year.  

The Board reviewed the robustness of the Corporate 
Risk Register and the adequacy of the associated risk 
management arrangements.

RESOLVED:  That the progress on actions be noted.

BEB23 INFORMATION GOVERNANCE ANNUAL REPORT 
2014/15

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director – Community and Resources, on the Information 
Governance (IG) Annual Report for 2014/15 which 
contributed to the Council’s assurance framework and good 
governance.

Members were advised that there were a number of 
pieces of legislation and good practice standards that 
govern the IG arrangements of the Council.  The work of IG 
was primarily based on the requirements of the Local 
Authority Data Handling guidelines, ISO27001 (standard for 
information security), Data Protection Act 1998, Freedom of 
Information Act 2000 and Environmental Information 
Regulations 2004.

RESOLVED: That the contents of the Annual Report 
for 2014/15 be noted.

BEB24 EFFICIENCY PROGRAMME UPDATE



The Board considered the report of the Strategic 
Director, Community and Resources, on the progress to 
date with the Efficiency Programme.

It was noted that since commencing in 2009, the 
Efficiency Programme, and activity associated with it, had 
identified savings in the region of over £12.5m.  This had 
assisted the Council in the difficult task of dealing with the 
budget gap.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

BEB25 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 
1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985

The Board considered:

1) Whether Members of the press and public should 
be excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be 
disclosed, being information defined in Section 
100 (1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972; and

2) Whether the disclosure of information was in the 
public interest, whether any relevant exemptions 
were applicable and whether, when applying the 
public interest test and exemptions, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed 
that in disclosing the information.

RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed that in disclosing the information, members of 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 because it was likely that, in view of the nature of 
the business, exempt information would be disclosed, being 
information defined in Section 100 (1) and paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

BEB26 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT



The Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director – Finance, which provided Members with a 
summary of internal audit work completed since the last 
meeting of the Board.

RESOLVED: That:

1) the update on progress against the 2015/16 
Internal Audit Plan be received;

2) the completed internal audit reports be noted; and

3) the progress made in regard to the 
implementation of previous internal audit 
recommendations be noted.

Meeting ended at 7.45 p.m.


